
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda - Council Offices 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Bethan Adams 

01286 679020 

BethanAdams@gwynedd.gov.uk 

(DISTRIBUTED: 17/9/15) 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (19) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (9) 
 

Councillors 
 

Aled Ll. Evans E. Selwyn Griffiths Sian Gwenllian 
Charles Wyn Jones Dilwyn Morgan Michael Sol Owen 

W. Tudor Owen Gethin Glyn Williams John Wyn Williams 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Trevor Edwards Thomas G. Ellis 
John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts 

Angela Russell  

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Aeron M. Jones Robert J. Wright 

 
 

Labour (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Sion W. Jones Glyn Thomas 

 
 

Lay Member  
 

John Pollard 
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Vice-Chairman of the Council 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so they may be considered. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee, held on 16 July 2015, be signed as a true record.  

 

 

5.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
 

5 - 162 

 To submit the statutory financial statements for 2014/15. 
 

a)  To submit the revised statutory financial statements by the 
Head of Finance for the Committee’s approval (copy herewith 
– white paper) 
 

b)(i)   To submit the formal “ISA 260” report to “those charged with 
governance”  by the Wales Audit Office on the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts for Gwynedd Council                     
(copy herewith – grey paper) 
 

b)(ii)  To authorise the Committee Chairman and the Head of 
Finance to sign the “letter of representation” on behalf of the 
Audit Committee, which is charged with governance in relation 
to approving the statutory financial statements for Gwynedd 
Council (copy enclosed as Appendix 1 to the Wales Audit 
Office report in (b)(i) above) 
 

c)(i)  To submit the formal “ISA 260” report to “those charged with 
governance” by the Wales Audit Office on the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts for the Pension Fund                 (copy 
herewith – lilac paper)   

  

c)(ii)  To authorise the Committee Chairman and the Head of 
Finance to sign the “letter of representation” on behalf of the 
Audit Committee, which is charged with governance in relation 
to approving the statutory financial statements for the Pension 
Fund (copy enclosed as Appendix 1 to the Wales Audit Office 
report in (c)(i) above) 

 



 

 
6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 - MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
163 - 174 

 To submit, for information, the report of the Head of Finance on the 
Council’s actual borrowing and investment during the current financial 
year  (copy herewith – blue paper) 
 

 

7.   REPORT OF THE CONTROLS IMPROVEMENT WORKING 
GROUP 
 

175 - 188 

 To submit the report of the Chair of the Audit Committee outlining the 
feedback from the meeting of the Working Group on 20 August 2015. 
(copy herewith – pink paper). 
 

 

8.   OUTPUT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

189 - 206 

 To submit the report of the Audit Manager outlining the work of 
Internal Audit for the period between 1 July and 11 September 2015  
(copy herewith – green paper). 
 

 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

207 - 212 

 To submit the report of the Audit Manager on the progress made on 
the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan  (copy herewith – salmon paper). 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16/7/15 

 1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 16/7/15 
 

 
Present:   Councillor John Pughe Roberts (Chairman) 
  Councillor Robert J. Wright (Vice-chairman) 
       

Councillors: Trevor Edwards, Tom Ellis, Aled Ll. Evans, John B. Hughes, Aeron M. Jones, 
Charles Wyn Jones, Sion Wyn Jones, Dilwyn Morgan, Angela Russell and John Wyn Williams.  
 

Also in attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), William E. Jones (Senior 
Finance Manager), Ffion Madog Evans (Finance Manager – Resources and Corporate – for Item 
5 on the agenda), Caroline Lesley Roberts (Investment Manager – for Item 5 and 6 on the 
agenda), Dewi Morgan (Revenue and Risk Senior Manager), Luned Fôn Jones (Audit Manager), 
Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning and Performance Manager – for Item 9 on the agenda) and 
Bethan Adams (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 

Apologies: Councillors Eddie Dogan, Michael Sol Owen and Glyn Thomas along with Mr John 
Pollard.  
 

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

2. URGENT ITEMS 
 

A member drew attention to a matter that he had noted at the previous meeting of the 
committee in terms of how consultants were appointed, along with their relationship with 
officers and ensuring that the appointment procedure conformed to OJEC standards. He 
noted that he had received further information relating to one case of using a consultant in 
the Education Department to examine the possibility of two secondary schools sharing a 
head teacher and this caused the member concern.  

 
In response, the Chairman noted that the Internal Audit Section was already investigating 
the issue of employing consultants and a response would be prepared by the next meeting 
of the Committee. The member drew attention to another matter that caused him concern, 
namely the leasing of the Rhyd Ddu Outdoor Centre to Antur Nantlle Cyf.    
 
The Chairman suggested that the relevant officers from the Economy and Property services 
could be invited to the next meeting of the Controls Improvement Working Group to discuss 
the matter with the member present.   

 
3.  MINUTES 
 
 The Chairman signed 
[...]
 ‘Note 31 – Officers' Remuneration’ on 

page 56 regarding the retirement of Senior Officers. The Senior Finance Officer noted that 
the figures reflected additional costs for the Council and that they were not direct payments.    

  
All staff associated with preparing the accounts and all Council staff involved with the 
Council's budgets were thanked for their hard and detailed work.  

 

 RESOLVED to accept and note the 2014/15 Statement of the Council’s Accounts 
(subject to the 2014/15 audit). 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16/7/15 

 3 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 
 

 The background and context of the Investment Manager's report on the Council’s actual 
treasury management activity during 2014/15, compared with the strategy that had been 
established for that financial year in February 2014, was laid out. The report provided 
details of the economic background, the borrowing requirement and debt management, 
investment activity and compliance with prudential indicators. 

 
 The Investment Manager confirmed that the Council’s borrowing activities had been within 

the restrictions established and there had been no failure to pay or lack of liquidity by any of 
the counter parties used by the Council during 2014/15.  

 

RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 
 

6.  OUTPUT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION 
 

The work of the Internal Audit Section for the period up to 30 June 2015 
  The report of the Audit Manager was submitted, outlining the work of the Internal Audit 

Section for the period between 1 April and 30 June 2015. It was noted that there had been 
seven reports regarding audits from the operational plan with the appropriate opinion 
categories shown completed during the period.   

 
Consideration was given to all the reports individually.   
 
A member noted regarding ‘First Aid Payments’ that there was a need for Council members 
to receive first aid training.  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) to accept the reports on the work of the Internal Audit Section for the period 1 

April 2015 to 30 June 2015 and to support the recommendations that have 
already been submitted to the managers of the relevant services for 
implementation. 

(b) that the members appointed to serve on the Controls Improvement Working 
Group at the meeting of the Committee on 30 June consider the audits that have 
received a category ‘C’ opinion in this period also.  

(c) it is the responsibility of any member who is unable to be present in the Working 
Group to arrange a substitute.  

 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

 The report of the Senior Audit and Risk Manager was submitted, providing an update on the 
current situation in terms of completing the 2015/16 internal audit plan. 

 
 It was reported that the Internal Audit Unit had exceeded the target for quarter 1 with seven 

final reports released, namely 11.1% audits of the plan compared with a target of 8%.   
 

 RESOLVED to note the contents of the report as an update of progress against the 
2015/16 audit plan. 

 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 

The report was submitted by the Strategic Planning and Performance Manager. It was 
noted that the report provided an update in terms of the external audit reports received with 
the appendix detailing the reports, the actions and the scrutiny arrangements.  
 
A member noted that with regard to assessing care investigations, there was a need for 
members to receive training to equip them to deal with care matters. In response, the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16/7/15 

 4 

Strategic Planning and Performance Manager noted that she would raise the matter with 
the Democratic Services Manager.   

 
RESOLVED: 
(i) to accept the report and to note that the Committee is satisfied that the 

recommendations of the external auditors are receiving sufficient attention.  
(ii) that the Strategic Planning and Performance Manager raises the matter regarding 

training for members to equip them to deal with care issues with the Democratic 
Services Manag
[...]
e 

believe you must consider prior to approval of the financial statements. The audit team 

has already discussed these issues with Dafydd Edwards, Head of Finance. 

Proposed audit report 

8. It is the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified audit report on the 

financial statements once you have provided us with a Letter of Representation 

based on that set out in Appendix 1. 

9. However there will be a modification to the audit report as a member of the public has 

recently raised an objection to the accounts in relation to Trunk Road Agency 

expenditure. Therefore whilst we can give the opinion on the financial statement, we 

cannot formally conclude our other audit responsibilities and issue the certificate of 

audit closure. 

10. The proposed audit report is set out in Appendix 2. 



  

Page 5 of 14 - Audit of Financial Statements Report - Gwynedd Council 

Significant issues arising from the audit 

Uncorrected misstatements  

11. We set out below two misstatements we identified in the financial statements, which 

have been discussed with management but remain uncorrected, and request that this 

is corrected. If you decide not to correct these misstatements, we ask that you provide 

us with the reason for non-correction. 

The Council’s provisions are overstated by £825,000 

12. The Council has made accounting provisions for costs relating to council tax property 

transfers and pension liabilities. 

13. International Accounting Standard 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and 

Contingent Assets (IAS37) sets out that an entity must recognise a provision if, and 

only if: 

 a present obligation has arisen as a result of a past event (the obligating event); 

 payment is probable; and 

 the amount can be estimated reliably 

14. The Council has provided £490,000 to cover the future loss of Council tax as a result 

of householders with properties that are not fully occupied throughout the year 

transferring over to NNDR. However this does not comply with the definition of a 

provision as the obligating event (the point at which the transfers from CT to NNDR are 

approved) has not yet taken place. 

15. The Council has also provided £335,000 to contribute towards the existing pension 

deficit. Whilst there is a past obligation in relation to these costs, it is not appropriate to 

have a provision in the accounts as the liability is already reflected in the accounts 

through the International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits (IAS19) 

entries. 

16. Whilst I appreciate that it is prudent to set aside these funds in budgetary terms, from a 

technical accounting perspective they do not comply. It would be more appropriate for 

these sums to be set aside in earmarked reserves. 

Corrected misstatements 

17. There are misstatements that have been corrected by management, but which we 

consider should be drawn to your attention due to their relevance to your 

responsibilities over the financial reporting process. They are set out with explanations 

in Appendix 3 



  

Page 6 of 14 - Audit of Financial Statements Report - Gwynedd Council 

Other significant issues arising from the audit 

18. In the course of the audit, we consider a number of matters both qualitative and 

quantitative relating to the accounts and report any significant issues arising to you. 

There are no issues arising in these areas this year: 

There are no matters that we need to report to you 

19. There are no other matters to report to you. In particular: 

 We have no concerns about the qualitative aspects of your accounting practices 

and financial reporting; 

 We did not encounter any significant difficulties during the audit;  

 there were no significant matters discussed and corresponded upon with 

management which we need to report to you; 

 there are no other matters significant to the oversight of the financial reporting 

process that we need to report to you; 

 we did not ide
[...]
nding issues in next year’s 

audit report. 

 

Matter arising 1 – Statement of Investment Principles 

Findings The Pension Fund has not reviewed its Statement of Investment Principles 

within the timeframes set out in the Statement. 

Priority Medium 

Recommendation The Pension Fund should review its Statement of Investment Principles to 

ensure that it provides a current framework for operation within the next 

three years. 

Benefits of 

implementing the 

recommendation 

To provide an up-to-date set of Investment Principles within which to 

operate. 

Accepted in full by 

management 
Yes 

Management response We will comply with the above recommendation in the near future in 

preparation for the triennial valuation as at 31/03/2016. 

Implementation date 2015-16 





 

 

 



 

 

1 

MEETING:   AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 – MID YEAR 

REVIEW 
 
PURPOSE: CIPFA’s Code of Practice recommends that a report 

on the Council’s actual Treasury Management during 
the current financial year is produced. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
During the five month period between 1 April and 31 August 2015, the Council’s 
borrowing remained well within the limits originally set. There were no new defaults 
by banks in which the Council deposited money. 
 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION   
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management 
Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that Authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end). This 
report provides an additional quarterly update. 
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 was approved by full 
Council on 5 March 2015 which can be accessed on 
https://www.gwynedd.gov.uk/en/Council/Councillors-and-committees/Meetings,-
minutes-and-agendas/Meetings,-minutes-a
[...]
ruary 
and 30 March 2015 (reports from the 2014/15 audit plan). Five of these reports received a 
‘C’ opinion(. 

 
1.2 Furthermore, the executive summaries of seven reports were presented to the Audit 

Committee meeting on 16 July 2015, which represented reports that had been released 
finally between 1 April and 30 June 2015 (reports from the 2015/16 audit plan). Two of 
these reports received a ‘C’ opinion. 

 
1.3 As well as these seven reports, the Committee decided that the Working Group should also 

consider the Parking Enforcement report that was given a 'B' opinion.  
 
1.4 At the Audit Committee held on 16 July 2015, a member drew attention to a matter that 

concerned him, namely the leasing of the Rhyd Ddu Outdoor Centre to Antur Nantlle Cyf. I 
suggested at the Committee that the relevant officers could be invited to the next meeting 
of the Controls Improvement Working Group to discuss the matter with the member 
present.   

  
 
2. WORKING GROUP MEETING 
 

2.1 A meeting of the Working Group was held on 20 August with the Chairman and Vice-
chairman of the Committee and Councillors Angela Russell, Trefor Edwards and Dilwyn 
Morgan and Luned Fôn Jones, Audit Manager present. Dewi Morgan, Senior Manager - 
Revenues and Risk, was also present for some specific items. 

 
2.2 As well as the leasing arrangements of Rhyd Ddu Outdoor Centre, the Working Group 

addressed the following reports: 
  



 

TITLE DEPARTMENT SERVICE OPINION  

IT Backups and Service 
Continuity Arrangementss 
 

Finance Information Technology  C 

Parking Enforcement  
 

Regulatory  Transportation and Street 
Care  

B 

Health and Safety - Lone 
Working 
 

 Corporate   C 

First Aid Payments 
 

 Corporate   C 

Jobs System 
 

 Corporate   C 

Travelling Costs of Community 
Care Workers  
 

Adults, Health and 
Well-being 

Community Care  C 

Children Services - 
Commissioning Care 
 

Children and 
Supporting Families  

Children and Families C 

Gwynedd Museum and Galle
[...]
mitment to schools and lastly, lease to 
social enterprises but continue to maintain the provision for schools. It was resolved that, 
due to the importance of the building, the ideal option would be to lease it to social 
enterprises with a commitment to continue with provision for schools. 

 
2.12.6 The Head of Economy and Community explained that an officer from the Strategic and 

Improvement Department had contacted social enterprises in the area as a result of a lack of 
interest when it was advertised on Sell2Wales. Only one social enterprise showed an 
interest, namely Antur Nantlle Cyf. 

 
2.12.7 The Senior Manager - Revenues and Risk noted the importance of reminding members that 

they have a period of five days to offer comments on individual member's decision notices 
before the decision comes into effect and that no comments were received in this case. 

 
2.12.8 The members expressed disappointment that the member who had enquired about the 

matter had not attended the meeting. 
 
2.12.9 The Head of Economy and Community was thanked for attending the meeting and 

explaining the decision.  
 

 

 





COMMITTEE   AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE    24 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
TITLE OUTPUT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT TO OUTLINE THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT FOR THE PERIOD TO 

11 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
AUTHOR LUNED FÔN JONES – AUDIT MANAGER 
 
ACTION TO RECEIVE THE REPORT, COMMENT ON THE CONTENTS AND 

SUPPORT THE RECOMMENDATIONS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN 
PRESENTED TO SERVICES FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The following report summarises the work of the Internal Audit Section for the period from 

1 July 2015 to 11 September 2015. 
 
2. WORK COMPLETED DURING THE PERIOD 
 
2.1 The following work was completed in the period to 11 September 2015: 
 

Decription Number 
 

Reports on Audits from the Operational Plan 8 

Follow-up Audits 2 

 
 Further 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 24/09/15 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 24/9/15 
 

 
Present:  Councillor John Pughe Roberts (Chairman) 
       

Councillors: Trevor Edwards, Tom Ellis, Aled Ll. Evans, E. Selwyn Griffiths, Sian Gwenllian, 
John B. Hughes, Aeron M. Jones, Charles Wyn Jones, W. Tudor Owen, Angela Russell, Gethin 
Glyn Williams, John Wyn Williams and Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
 

Lay Member:  Mr John Pollard 
 

Also in Attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), William E. Jones (Senior 
Finance Manager), Ffion Madog Evans (Finance Manager – Resources and Corporate), Caroline 
Lesley Roberts (Investment Manager – for Item 5 and 6 on the agenda), Dewi Morgan (Revenue 
and Risk Senior Manager), Luned Fôn Jones (Audit Manager), Amanda Hughes (Financial Audit 
Manager, Wales Audit Office), Derwyn Owen (Engagement Leader, Wales Audit Office) and 
Bethan Adams (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 

Apologies: Councillors Dilwyn Morgan, Michael Sol Owen and Glyn Thomas.  
 

1. TRIBUTE  
 

The Chairman paid tribute to the late Councillor Robert J. Wright (Vice-chairman of the 
Committee).  

  
 The members stood as a mark of respect. 
 
 A tribute was also paid to Councillor Eddie Dogan, a former member of this committee.  
 
2.  WELCOME 
 

Councillors E. Selwyn Griffiths, Sian Gwenllian and W. Tudor Owen, who were attending 
their first meeting of this Committee, were welcomed.  

 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

4.  MINUTES 
 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting of this committee held on 16 July 2015, as 

a true record. 
 
5. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 
i)  Statement of the Accounts 
  
 The Head of Finance Department submitted the revised statutory financial statements for 

approval by the committee. He noted that Appendix 3 in the reports that followed by the 
Wales Audit Office (WAO) noted the main changes in the accounts since the pre-audit 
version had been submitted to the Committee meeting of 16 July. 

 
ii)  Report of the Appointed Auditor on the Audit of Financial Statements  
    
a)  The Council’s Accounts  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24/09/15 

 In accordance with the Annual Audit procedure, namely the Appointed Auditor’s report for 
those charged with governance, the report of the WAO was submitted. The Engagement 
Leader and Local Manager, WAO, were present to submit the information. 

 
 It was noted that WAO was responsible for undertaking an audit on behalf of the Auditor 

General and for reporting whether it was of the view that the reports presented the financial 
position of the Council accurately and fairly at the end of every year. It was reported that the 
Appointed Auditor intended to issue an unqualified audit report on Gwynedd Council’s 
accounts for 2014/15. 

 
 The WAO representatives noted the following main points:  

 That there would be a delay before the accounts were certified as a member of the 
public had expressed an objection to the accounts relating to the expenditure of the 
Trunk Road Agency. Consequently, WAO could not formally conclude its audit 
responsibilities or issue the certificate of audit closure until the matter had been 
addressed.           

 In the context of misstatements not corrected, WAO had identified an overstatement 
of £825,000 in the provisions, namely:  

 A provision of £490,000 to cover the future loss of Council tax as a result of 
householders with properties that were not fully occupied throughout the year 
transferring over to the National Non-Domestic Rate.  

 A provision of £335,000 to contribute towards the existing pension deficit.   
Whilst there was a past obligation in relation to these costs, it was not appropriate to 
have a provision in the accounts as the liability was already reflected in the accounts 
through the International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits (IAS19) 
entries.  

   Although it was appreciated that it was prudent to set aside these funds in budgetary 
terms, they did not comply with the definition of ‘provisions’ from a technical 
accounting perspective and it would be more appropriate for these sums to be set 
aside in earmarked reserves.   

 
 In response to the above observations, the Head of Finance Department noted the 
 following: 

 That he was not of the opinion that the objection made by a member of the public 
was directly related to the accounts for 2014/15.  

 In relation to the overstatements, these were two technical accounting matters.  Two 
funds had been set aside prudently; however, the auditor suggested that they should 
not be treated as provisions. It was noted that there were grounds to consider the 
money set aside as either provisions or as funds; however, the procedure would be 
re-considered by 2015/16.  

 

In response to a member’s observations regarding the provision relating to Council Tax, the 
Head of Finance Department confirmed that a Scrutiny Investigation was in the pipeline on 
the subject of Holiday Homes and Taxes.  
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that the accounting method of 
presumptions and the historical pension deficit had changed, with a specific sum rather 
than a percentage of salary given as a contribution. It was reported that the number of jobs 
had not reduced as much as had been anticipated in 2014-15, and thus there had been 
more money allocated; however, due to the financial climate a reduction was anticipated in 
the number of jobs in the subsequent years, therefore it was prudent to set aside the 
relevant provision.  

 
b)  Gwynedd Pension Fund Accounts  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24/09/15 

The Local Manager for the Wales Audit Office reported that the Council was responsible for 
preparing financial statements to present the financial position of the Gwynedd Pension 
Fund as at 31 March 2015. 
 
It was noted that WAO was responsible for undertaking an audit and for reporting whether it 
was of the view that the reports presented accurately and fairly the financial position of the 
Pension Fund at the end of the year. 
 
She notified the Committee that the Appointed Auditor intended to issue an unqualified audit 
opinion on the accounts of the Gwynedd Pension Fund for 2014/15. 
 
The following main points were made by the Local Manager for the Wales Audit Office: 

 In the context of uncorrected misstatements, that WAO had identified that death 
benefits and other lump sums had been understated by £119,000 with two payments 
relating to the 2014/15 financial year having been accounted for in 2015/16. She 
added that it was a minor issue; however, it was WAO's duty to draw attention to the 
matter.  

 That the Pension Fund had not updated its Written Statement of Investment 
Principles (SIP) in accordance with the three-yearly timetable.  

 Although the Council’s accounts and the Pension Fund accounts were dealt with in 
separate reports, only one certificate would be issued. She noted that the Auditor 
General could not release the certificate until enquiries arising from an objection 
raised by a member of the public had been formally completed.  

 
 In response to the above observations, the Head of Finance Department noted the 
 following: 

 That the understatement was a relatively small amount considering the 
£1,400,000,000 value of the Pension Fund; therefore, it was not considered that this 
needed to be corrected.  

 The Pensions Committee would review the Statement of Investment Principles and a 
consultation would be undertaken in 2015/16.  

 
The Engagement Leader, Wales Audit Office expressed his gratitude for the many years of 
collaboration in terms of auditing the accounts considering that WAO’s responsibility for 
auditing them was coming to an end He added that the quality of the accounts had 
facilitated the audits over the years.  
 
The Chairman and Head of Finance Department expressed their appreciation of the WAO 
auditors’ work over the years.  
 
It was explained that the Auditor General had decided to allocate the work of auditing the 
accounts to Deloitte. It was noted that the Council had no technical objection to the change 
but that it had emphasised to the Auditor General that that the company would have to cope 
with the fact that Welsh was the internal administration language of the Council.  
 
A member noted that a letter should be sent to the Auditor General to express gratitude for 
the work and cooperation of WAO officers over the years in relation to auditing the 
accounts.  
 
RESOLVED:  
(i) that the Audit Committee, with the power delegated by the Council to be “those 

charged with governance” in relation to approving the statutory financial 
statements and the relevant audit, approves the amended statutory financial 
statements, accepts the related reports by the Wales Audit Office, and authorises 
the Head of Finance Department and Chairman of the Committee to sign the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24/09/15 

letters of representation and to submit them to the Appointed Auditor of the 
Wales Audit Office. 

(ii) that a letter should be sent to the Auditor General to express gratitude for the 
work and cooperation of WAO officers over the years in relation to auditing the 
accounts.  

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 – MID YEAR REVIEW 
  
 The report of the Head of Finance Department was submitted on treasury management 

activity during the current financial year.  
 
 The Investment Manager confirmed that during the five months between 1 April and 31 

August 2015, the Council’s borrowing activity had remained within the restrictions originally 
placed and there were no banks where the Council had deposited money that failed to 
repay.  

 
 It was reported that 98% of the Council’s investment in Heritable Bank had been reclaimed, 

with only £80,376 remaining unpaid, and that it was likely that a further apportionment would 
be received.  

 
 RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 
 
7.  REPORT OF THE CONTROLS IMPROVEMENT WORKING GROUP   

 

 Submitted – the report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee regarding a meeting of the 
above-mentioned working group held on 20 August 2015 to consider seven audits that had 
received a category C opinion during the period between 1 February 2015 and 30 June 
2015, namely -  

 a)    IT Backups and Service Continuity Arrangements 
 b)    Health and Safety - Lone Working 
 c)    First Aid Payments 
 ch)  Jobs System 
 d)   Travelling Costs of Community Care Workers  
 dd)  Children Services - Commissioning Care 
 e)  Gwynedd Museum and Gallery Development Plan  
 
 It was noted that consideration had also been given to the ‘Parking Enforcement’ audit that 

had received opinion category B, as well as a matter raised by a member at the 
Committee’s meeting on 16 July in connection with the Rhyd Ddu Outdoor Centre Leasing 
Arrangements to Antur Nantlle Cyf.  

 
 Senior Managers had been invited to attend the meeting to discuss the matters arising from 

the audits and the work that had been completed since the audit reports had been 
published to strengthen the internal controls in question.   

 
 It was noted that assurance had been received from the Working Group that the issues 

highlighted by the Internal Audit Section were receiving due attention and that steps were 
being taken.  

 
 A member noted that it had not been possible for him to attend the Working Group meeting 

for the discussion on the Rhyd Ddu Outdoor Centre Leasing Arrangments to Antur Nantlle 
Cyf. as he had been away on holiday.  

 
 In response to a member’s observation regarding risk assessments, the Audit Manager 

noted that Internal Audit had checked the Departments' risk assessments last year, as well 
as confirm that the Health and Safety Service checked the Departments’ risk assessments.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24/09/15 

 Enquiries were made regarding the financial obligations for the Council in connection with 
the Community Care Staff Travelling Costs audit, following a European decision whereby 
the working time of community care staff commenced when they left their home. It was 
noted that the matter was being addressed by the Human Resources Service.  

 
 In response to a member’s question in terms of monitoring the Services’ progress on the 

recommendations, the Audit Manager noted that follow-up audits had been planned.  
 

 RESOLVED to accept the report. 
 

8.  OUTPUT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION 
 

The work of the Internal Audit Section for the period up to 11 September 2015 
  The report of the Audit Manager was submitted, outlining the work of the Internal Audit 

Section for the period between 1 July and 11 September 2015. It was noted that there had 
been eight reports regarding audits from the operational plan with the appropriate opinion 
categories shown completed during the period, as well as two follow-up audits.  

 
Consideration was given to all the reports individually.  
 
Consideration was given to each individual report and during the discussion reference was 
made to the following matters –  

 
Chairman's Fund  
 

In response to a member’s enquiry, it was explained that the “fund” in fact was an annual 
budget.  
 
Main Accounting System – A Review of Key Controls  
 

A member drew attention to an issue highlighted in the Employment Appeals Committee on 
18 September 2015 in terms of one Department's use of another’s Department’s 
expenditure codes. In response, it was noted that it was not uncommon for an individual to 
be employed in more than one Department and that there was a duty on managers to verify 
the information. The member noted that she would discuss the matter with the officers at the 
end of the meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) to accept the reports on the work of the Internal Audit Section for the period 1 

July 2015 to 11 September 2015 and to support the recommendations that have 
already been submitted to the managers of the relevant services for 
implementation. 

(b) that the Chairman of the committee, along with Councillors Tom Ellis, John B. 
Hughes and Angela Russell serve on the Working Group to consider the audits 
that have received opinion category ‘C’.   

(c) that it is the responsibility of any member who is unable to be present in the 
Working Group to arrange a substitute.  

 

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

 The report of the Senior Audit and Risk Manager was submitted, providing an update on the 
current situation in terms of completing the 2015/16 internal audit plan. 

 
 It was reported that the Internal Audit Unit had surpassed the target of quarter 2, with 

23.81% of the planned audits released in final draft, compared to a target of 20% by the 
end of the quarter.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24/09/15 

 RESOLVED to note the contents of the report as an update of progress against the 
2015/16 audit plan. 

 
  

The meeting commenced at 10.30pm and concluded at 11.40pm. 
 
 
 

________________________ 
CHAIRMAN 

 


